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certain, reserve of workers who could be employed temporarily as operators. There is what is know as the Decasualisation Act also.
I want to know what steps are being taken by Government to see that opportunity 's given to as many of these temporarily taken people as possible later on to qualify themselves and be taken up by Government as permanent servants as and when vacancies occur.

SHRIJ AG JI VAN RAM: It is not that. We have a leave reserve but, as I said, it sometimes so happens that there is delay in recruitment of qualified persons and a larger number of operators than is provided for in the leave reserve want to go on leave in which case we have to employ casual workers.
These people are retired men, old people, unqualified people even. I have examined some cases. Many of them do not possess even the minimum educational qualifications.
So, the question of absorbing them will not arise.

W.H.O. PROFESSORS FOR THE DEPART
MENT OF PREVENTIVE MEDICINE IN INDIA

*149. SHR1 M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request was made by the Indian delegation at the Seventh and Eighth Sessions of the World Health Organisation Regional Committee meetings for the fftSignment of some professors for the Department of Preventive Medicine in India;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether any professors have since been assigned; and

(c) if so, where and under what terms they are working?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR HEALTH
(SHRIMATIM. CHANDRASEKHAR"): (a) Yes.

Cb) One professor has so far been assigned.
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(c) The Professor is working at the Medical College, Dibrugarh. A statement showing the terms of appointment is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

As the project is included in the' World Health Organisation's Technical Assistance Budget, the foreign expert is entitled to lodging and daily allowance at the rate of Rs.
25 per man-day subject to the following, conditions: —

(i) If lodging in kind is not provided by the sponsoring authority. the charge per man-day will be Rs. 25.

(i) If lodging in kind is provided by the sponsoring authority the-charge per man-day will be Rs. 5.

In addition, the liabilities of the recipient Governments for meeting the local costs of expert will be limited to the following: —

(a) Payment of cost of travel while on official duty within the country.

(b) Medical care and hospitalization facilities.

(c) Provision of local transport from the place of residence to the place of duty and back.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: How many more Professors are expected and when are they likely to come?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: We asked for five of whom one has arrived and the others are expected to come soon.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Is it not a fact that the request for these Professors was made nearly two-and-a-half years back?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: Yes,
Sir, the request was made two-and-a-half years back but was deferred owing to shortage of funds.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Even though the other Professors have not come in yet, does the Government know who; those persons are?
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SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: 7/
have no information just now.

Dr. D. H. VARIAVA: May I know whether Indians possessing similar qualifications are available or not?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: At present, there are no Indians with such qualifications to take up this post but we are making arrangements tor the training of such personnel.

DRr. SHRIMATB SEETA PARMA-NAND:
What are the special qualifications of these Professors which are mot found amongst
Indians?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: Thesa
Professors are coming here to teach Social and Preventive Medicine and qualifications necessary for teaching such subjects are not available with the Indians and it will take some time more for our people to acquire those qualifications.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: Is it not a fact that at present ail the Medical colleges here teach both preventive and curative medicine?

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: There is, |
think, only one Medical college at the moment in which Preventive and Social Medicine is being taught but we hope to have the number of colleges teaching this science increased.

DRr. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
Will the hon. Minister please lay on the Table the detailed qualifications and experience of the Professors who have been invited?

RAJKUMART AMRIT KAUR: I can lay on the Table the qualifications of Dr. Hojer who has been appointed. The others have not yet been appointed.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA.- The hon.
Minister said that no Irdian was available for this post. May I know how Government came to this conclusion? Did they consult the Medical profession before arriving at such a
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conclusion? If so, what are the medical authorities consulted by them?

RAIKUMARTI AMRIT KAUR: It is known to us as to who have had teaching experience in Preventive and Social Medicine. When such schools do not exist in our country, it is obvious that we have not got such* personnel.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 take it that there are no schools but may I know whether it was found out from the medical profession as to whether there were any foreign qualified India» nationals available whose service could be availed of for this purpose?

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: We never ask for foreigners if our own peopie are availaWe.

SHRIMATI SAVITRI DEVI NIGAM: May |
know, Sir, when this post was advertised and how many applications were received?

RAJKUMARTI AMRIT KAUR: This post was not advertised because we had asked the World Health Organisation to give us professors.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: What sort of disease is prevented by this action?

MRr. CHAIRMAN: If it is "Preventive Medicine" what are the diseases prevented?
That is Dr. Mitra's question.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: No, no. I want to know whether this had prevented any disease.

to Questions

(No answer.)

SHrt BHUPESH GUPTA: It is a little strange to us to see that it was Known that there were no such people available and yet no advertisement was made. I do not know,
Sir. how the Government....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put a question.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: I want to know whether they cdhsdlted the university professors in medicine or similar other competent people in order to find out whether in any corner of India such people "'ere available as could be brought in for such service.
We have not got a satisfactory answer.

RalkumMArRl AMRIT KAUR: The qualifications of all the professors in the universities are available to us.

*150. [For answer, vide cols. 858-859
infra.]

*151. [For answer, vide col. 860 infra.]
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*152. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister for TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of seamen (i) from whom applications have so far been received, and
(i) who have so far been provided with employment by the Seamen's Employment Office at Bombay; and

(b) whether Government propose to open such offices at all the major ports?] tfTHE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
RAILWAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHRI O. V.
AJLAGESAN) (a) 32,614 seamen were registered in the Seamen's Employment Office, Bombay, from 7th June 1954, when the office was established, to 11th February 1956, and employment is at present available for about 30,000 men.

(b) There are only two major centres of recruitment in India, viz, Bombay and Calcutta, and Seamen's Employment Offices have already been established at both these ports. Tha question of opening similar offices at other major ports does not arise.]
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Saar O, V. ALAGESAN: 1 shall read it in English: “Employment is at present available for about 30,000 men.”
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SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: No, they don't have any recruitment at Madras. The two recruiting offices are only at Bombay and

Calcutta. There is no recruitment at Madras;
nobody offers for recruitment at Madras.

fEnglish translation.”

